

No. 21-1576

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MARGARET A. UPSHAW  
BRENT T. MURPHY  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004

MARISSA MARANDOLA  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
200 Clarendon Street  
Boston, MA 02116

SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER TROMBLY\*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-4619  
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal And Historical Background .....	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Government’s Failure To Prove Venue Requires Acquittal .....	19
A. The Text, History, And Purposes Of The Venue Right Require A Remedy Of Acquittal After The Government Fails To Prove Venue .....	20
B. Founding-Era Practice Confirms That Acquittal Is The Appropriate Remedy.....	30
C. Current Jury Trial Practice Further Confirms That Acquittal Is The Appropriate Remedy .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Is Misguided .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashby v. White</i> (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (K.B.) .....	22
<i>Baldeo v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1116570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2018).....	38
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	23
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	28, 29
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Call</i> , 38 Mass. 509 (1839) .....	34
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 11 S.E. 659 (Ga. 1890) .....	35
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	20, 27
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	35, 39, 44
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 478 (1855).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	39
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 309 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1962).....	37
<i>Haney v. Burgess</i> , 799 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17, 41, 43
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	10, 45
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	23
<i>Lawless v. State</i> , 72 Tenn. 173 (1879) .....	34
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	21, 31
<i>People v. Gleason</i> , 1 Nev. 174 (1865) .....	34
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 4 Denio 150 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	26, 31
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	29
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	20
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	39
<i>State v. George</i> , 8 Rob. 535 (La. 1844), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Bill</i> , 15 La. Ann. 114 (1860).....	36
<i>State v. Rhoda</i> , 23 Ark. 156 (1861).....	34, 36
<i>Stevenson v. Lewis</i> , 384 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1191 (2005).....	42
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	4, 18, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961).....	9, 42
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Black Cloud</i> , 590 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>United States v. Bowens</i> , 224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 944 (2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1239 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822).....	32
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	21, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	5, 7, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 243 F.3d 587 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 960 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	9, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 666 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982) .....	41, 46
<i>United States v. Fakh</i> , 2006 WL 1997479 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Georgacarakos</i> , 988 F.2d 1289 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 995 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 587 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 978 (2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Jackalow</i> , 66 U.S. (1 Black) 484 (1862).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	9, 10, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Kaytso</i> , 868 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>United States v. Lam Kwong-Wah</i> , 924 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	29
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	44
<i>United States v. Massa</i> , 686 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1982).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 2021 WL 5999410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2021).....	37
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 111 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>United States v. Moran-Garcia</i> , 966 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom. United States</i> <i>v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	7, 9, 10, 27, 42
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	45
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 859 (2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Petlechkov</i> , 922 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2019).....	37, 43
<i>United States v. Plympton</i> , 27 F. Cas. 578 (C.C.D.D.C. 1833).....	34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Romans</i> , 823 F.3d 299 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 195 (2016).....	22, 46
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 270 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1007 (2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	33, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 641 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 1032 (2011).....	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 396 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 407 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15, 38
<i>United States v. Tang Yuik</i> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 342 (2018).....	37
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 699 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 28 F. Cas. 790 (C.C.D.D.C. 1822).....	34
<i>Wilkett v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1007 (10th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1142 (1982).....	43

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2, 9, 18, 20, 22, 24, 28
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	1, 7, 17, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 875(d).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(iii) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, A <i>Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the            United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994).....	6, 21
1 Annals of Cong. 457 (1789) .....	23
1 John Archbold, <i>A Complete Practical            Treatise on Criminal Procedure,            Pleading, and Evidence in Indictable            Cases</i> (Thomas W. Waterman ed., 6th ed. 1853) .....	32
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the            Laws of England</i> (1772).....	22
William Wirt Blume, <i>Place of Trial of            Criminal Cases: Constitutional Vicinage            and Venue</i> , 43 Mich. L. Rev. 59 (1944) .....	3, 6, 7
Edmund Burke, Letter to the Sheriffs of Bristol, in 2 <i>The Works of the Right            Honorable Edmund Burke</i> 189 (Little, Brown, 9th ed. 1889).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (3d Am. ed., 1836).....	32
Henry G. Connor, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Trial by a Jury of the Vicinage</i> , 57 U. Pa. L. Rev. 197 (1909).....	6
2-3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., J.B. Lippincott Co., 2d ed. 1891).....	7, 8, 25, 26, 30
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	6
Steven A. Engel, <i>The Public's Vicinage Right: A Constitutional Argument</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1658 (2000).....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	2, 13
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (James Madison).....	23
14 Geo. 3, ch. 39 (1774).....	7
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	5, 31
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (2d ed. 1726).....	5, 31, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Francis H. Heller, <i>The Sixth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States: A Study in Constitutional Development</i> (1951).....	7
35 Hen. 8, ch. 2 (1543) .....	5
11 <i>Journals of the House of Burgesses, 1766-1769</i> (John Pendleton Kennedy ed., 1906) .....	4, 6
Drew L. Kershen, <i>Vicinage</i> , 29 Okla. L. Rev. 801 (1976) .....	5, 9, 26
Magna Carta (G.R.C. Davis trans., London British Museum 1963) (1215).....	5
1 <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions – Criminal</i> (2022).....	38
S1 <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions - Criminal: Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (2023 Lexis) .....	38
S1 <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions - Criminal: Third Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (2023 Lexis) .....	38
S2 <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions - Criminal: Sixth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (2023 Lexis) .....	37
Resolutions of Oct. 14, 1774, reprinted in 1 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> 63 (Gov’t Printing Office 1904).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Rossman, “ <i>Were There No Appeal</i> ”: <i>The History of Review in American Criminal Courts</i> , 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 518 (1990) .....	33
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833) .....	9, 10, 25, 26, 29, 35
2 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2022) .....	37, 47
